past. All defaults were fully recovered.

Cash at bank and short term deposits are held in financial institutions which must have
a minimum AA2 rating.

i. Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group might be unable to meet its financial liability
obligations. The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows. The Group
does not have any significant liquidity risk as the Group does not have any collateral debts.

ii. Net Fair Values
The net fair values of:

 — Other financial assets and other financial liabilities approximate their carrying value.

iii. Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group has performed
sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date. This
sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which
could result from a change in these risks.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2023, the effect on loss as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

2023
$

2022
$

Change in loss

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points  382,264  130,126

Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points  (382,264)  (130,126)

Change in equity

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points  382,264  130,126

Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points  (382,264)  (130,126)

9998 Talga Group Annual Report 2023

Floating
interest rate

$

Fixed
interest rate

$

Non
interest
bearing

$
Total

$

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

2023 Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  3,416,557  34,300,000  509,818  38,226,375 1.5%

Trade and other receivables  -  - 3,084,849 3,084,849  -

Security Deposit  -  53,925  514,683  568,608 3.4%

Other financial assets - - - - -

Total financial assets  3,416,557  34,353,925 4,109,350 41,879,832

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables  -  -  4,818,877  4,818,877

Lease Liability  -  2,367,172  -  2,367,172

Total financial liabilities  -  2,367,172  4,818,877  7,186,049

2022 Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  13,004,158  157  8,250  13,012,565 0.1%

Trade and other receivables  -  -  1,517,074  1,517,074  -

Security deposit  -  20,900  423,177  444,077  -

Other financial assets  -  -  -  -  -

Total financial assets  13,004,158  21,057  1,948,501  14,973,716

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  -  -  4,024,562  4,024,562

Lease liabilities  -  1,695,472  -  1,695,472

Total financial liabilities  -  1,695,472  4,024,562  5,720,034

iv. Foreign currency risk
Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial
transactions and recognised assets and liabilities
denominated in a currency that is not the entity’s
functional currency.

The Group conducts exploration, mining development and
battery anode production activities in Sweden (transaction
currency is SEK), product development in the United
Kingdom (transaction currency is GBP) as well as Germany
where the Group is developing a graphite/graphene pilot
plant facility (transaction currency is EUR). The Group is
subject to foreign currency value fluctuations in the course